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December 2022

Revenues

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$22,452 $28,227 ($5,774)

Expenditures

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$14,395 $14,275 $120

September 2022 - December 2022 (Year to Date)

Revenues

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$37,731 $31,620 $6,112

Expenditures

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$132,038 $141,300 ($9,262)

Account Balance Summary

Balance as of 01/05/2023 $892,784

Receipts 60,150

Disbursements (76,430)

Balance as of 02/01/2023 $876,504

Monthly Financial Summary - General Operating Fund
Harris County MUD No. 359 - GOF

Operating Fund Reserve Coverage Ratio (In Months) 

Overall Revenues & Expenditures
By Month (Year to Date) 
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Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 359 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Balance as of 01/05/2023 $371.10

Receipts
Transfer from Capital Projects Money Market 43,150.00
Transfer from Money Market 17,000.00

Total Receipts $60,150.00

Disbursements
5136 David Keller Fees of Office 2/1/2023 (138.52)
5137 Hubert R. Pierre Fees of Office 2/1/2023 (138.53)
5138 Michael Berry Fees of Office 2/1/2023 (138.53)
5139 Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP Legal Fees (4,831.62)
5140 Brown & Brown Lone Star Insurance Service Annual Insurance Premium (1,724.00)
5141 IDS Engineering Group, Inc. Engineering Fees (25,918.93)
5142 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP Bookkeeping Fees (2,973.90)
5143 Off Cinco Website Expense (210.00)
5144 Storm Maintenance & Monitoring, Inc. Detention Pond Maintenance (1,875.00)
5145 TML IRP Annual Insurance Premium (1,841.00)
5146 Tolunay-Wong Engineers, Inc. Stormwater Detention Improvement (19,600.00)
Fee Central Bank Bank Service Charge (40.00)
Memo Marilyn Keys Fees of Office 2/1/2023 0.00
Memo Neil Daniels Fees of Office 2/1/2023 0.00
Total Disbursements ($59,430.03)
Balance as of 02/01/2023 $1,091.07

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX2987 General Operating Fund4



Actual vs. Budget Comparison 
Harris County MUD No. 359 - GOF

December 2022 September 2022 - December 2022

Actual Budget
Over/

(Under) Actual Budget
Over/

(Under)
Annual 
Budget

Revenues
Property Tax Revenue

14301   Maintenance Tax Collections 20,000 27,560 (7,560) 30,000 28,953 1,047 365,100
Total Property Tax Revenue 20,000 27,560 (7,560) 30,000 28,953 1,047 365,100

Interest Revenue
14802   Interest Earned on Temp. Invest 2,452 667 1,786 7,731 2,667 5,065 8,000

Total Interest Revenue 2,452 667 1,786 7,731 2,667 5,065 8,000

Total Revenues 22,452 28,227 (5,774) 37,731 31,620 6,112 373,100

Expenditures
Storm Water Quality

16403   Detention Pond Maintenance 1,875 1,875 0 12,000 12,000 0 36,000
Total Storm Water Quality 1,875 1,875 0 12,000 12,000 0 36,000

Administrative Service
16703   Legal Fees 4,400 5,542 (1,142) 17,600 22,167 (4,567) 66,500
16705   Auditing Fees 0 0 0 16,700 16,700 0 19,000
16706   Engineering Fees 2,369 1,500 869 3,798 6,000 (2,202) 18,000
16710   Website Expense 235 267 (32) 950 1,067 (117) 3,200
16712   Bookkeeping Fees 4,425 3,300 1,125 12,704 13,200 (496) 30,000
16714   Printing & Office Supplies 123 121 2 377 483 (106) 1,450
16716   Delivery Expense 91 67 24 234 267 (33) 800
16717   Postage 6 13 (7) 16 50 (34) 150
16718   Insurance & Surety Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,300
16719   AWBD Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,000
16721   Record Storage Fee 190 167 23 484 667 (183) 2,000
16723   Travel Expense 18 50 (33) 73 200 (127) 600

Total Administrative Service 11,856 11,025 831 52,936 60,800 (7,864) 149,000

Security Service
16801   HOA Security Contribution 0 0 0 63,000 63,000 0 63,000

Total Security Service 0 0 0 63,000 63,000 0 63,000

Payroll Expense
17101   Payroll Expenses 484 1,125 (641) 2,745 4,500 (1,755) 13,500

Total Payroll Expense 484 1,125 (641) 2,745 4,500 (1,755) 13,500

Other Expense
17802   Miscellaneous Expense 180 250 (70) 1,357 1,000 357 3,000

Total Other Expense 180 250 (70) 1,357 1,000 357 3,000

General Operating Fund5



Actual vs. Budget Comparison 
Harris County MUD No. 359 - GOF

December 2022 September 2022 - December 2022

Actual Budget
Over/

(Under) Actual Budget
Over/

(Under)
Annual 
Budget

Total Expenditures 14,395 14,275 120 132,038 141,300 (9,262) 264,500

Total Revenues (Expenditures) 8,057 13,952 (5,895) (94,307) (109,680) 15,374 108,600

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) 8,057 13,952 (5,895) (94,307) (109,680) 15,374 108,600

General Operating Fund6



Balance Sheet as of 12/31/2022 
Harris County MUD No. 359 - GOF

Assets
Bank

11101  Cash in Bank $2,591
Total Bank $2,591
Investments

11201  Time Deposits $849,413
Total Investments $849,413
Receivables

11303  Maintenance Tax Receivable $7,732
11305  Accrued Interest 1,713

Total Receivables $9,445
Interfund Receivables

11401  Due From Capital Projects $43,150
11403  Due From Tax Account 57,569

Total Interfund Receivables $100,719

Total Assets $962,169
Liabilities & Equity
Liabilities
Accounts Payable

12101  Accounts Payable $68,322
12102  Payroll Liabilities 968

Total Accounts Payable $69,290
Deferrals

12502  Deferred Inflows $7,732
Total Deferrals $7,732

Total Liabilities $77,022

Equity
Unassigned Fund Balance

13101  Unassigned Fund Balance $979,453
Total Unassigned Fund Balance $979,453
Net Income ($94,307)

Total Equity $885,146

Total Liabilities & Equity $962,169

General Operating Fund7



Account Balance Summary

Balance as of 01/05/2023 $3,503,597

Receipts 0

Disbursements (43,150)

Balance as of 02/01/2023 $3,460,447

Monthly Financial Summary - Capital Projects Fund 
Harris County MUD No. 359 - CPF

Account Balance By Month | January 2022 - December 2022 

Overall Revenues & Expenditures
By Month (Year to Date)

Capital Projects Fund8



WATER, SEWER,
DRAINAGE

Authorized

$20.79M

Issued
$17.82M

$ Available To Issue
$2.97M

PARK/ROAD/OTHER

Authorized

N/A 

Issued
N/A

$ Available To Issue
N/A

REFUNDING

Authorized

$20.79M

Issued
$1.08M

$ Available To Issue
$19.71M

District Debt Summary as of 02/01/2023 
Harris County MUD No. 359 - DSF

Total $ Authorized

$20.79M

Total $ Issued
$17.82M

Yrs to Mat Rating
9 AA   

Outstanding Debt Breakdown
Series Issued Original Bonds Issued Maturity Date Principal Outstanding

2022 - WS&D $4,040,000 2032 $4,040,000
2014 - Refunding $6,100,000 2023 $960,000

Total $10,140,000 $5,000,000

*Actual 'Outstanding' Refunding Bonds issued below may differ from the 'Issued' total above pursuant to Chapter 1207, Texas Government Code.

District Debt Summary9



District Debt Schedule
Harris County MUD No. 359 - DSF

Paying Agent Series Principal Interest Total
Bank of New York 2022 - WS&D $0.00 $40,400.00 $40,400.00
Bank of New York 2014 - Refunding $960,000.00 $14,400.00 $974,400.00

Total Due 06/01/2023 $960,000.00 $54,800.00 $1,014,800.00

Paying Agent Series Principal Interest Total
Bank of New York 2022 - WS&D $0.00 $40,400.00 $40,400.00

Total Due 12/01/2023 $0.00 $40,400.00 $40,400.00

District Debt Schedule10



Term Money Market

On Demand 4.43%

General Operating Fund

Funds Available to Invest
$876,504

Funds Invested
$875,413

Percent Invested
99%

Investment Profile as of 02/01/2023
Harris County MUD No. 359 

Capital Projects Fund

Funds Available to Invest
$3,460,447

Funds Invested
$3,460,447

Percent Invested
100%

Debt Service Fund

Funds Available to Invest
$1,164,835

Funds Invested
$1,164,835

Percent Invested
100%

Other Funds

Funds Available to Invest
N/A

Funds Invested
N/A

Percent Invested
N/A

Investment Rates Over Time (By Month) | January 2022 - December 2022

Term Certificate of Deposit

180 Days 3.21%

270 Days 3.02%

1 Yr 4.11%

13 Mo 4.14%

18 Mo 2.66%

2 Yr 2.25%

Term U.S. Treasuries

180 Days 4.82%

270 Days 4.82%

1 Yr 4.67%

13 Mo N/A

18 Mo 4.67%

2 Yr 4.20%

*Rates are based on the most current quoted rates and are subject to change daily.

Investment Profile11



Account Balance as of 02/01/2023 
Harris County MUD No. 359 - Investment Detail

FUND: General Operating
Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date Maturity Date Interest Rate Account Balance Notes

Certificates of Deposit
THIRD COAST BANK, SSB (XXXX0549) 03/16/2022 03/16/2023 3.50% 60,000.00
FRONTIER BANK (XXXX2381) 07/28/2022 07/28/2023 4.18% 60,000.00
SIMMONS BANK (XXXX0172) 10/14/2022 10/14/2023 3.50% 60,000.00

Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0001) 05/05/2016 4.60% 586,522.72
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0002) 05/05/2016 4.60% 108,890.45 Condemnation

Checking Account(s)
CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING (XXXX2987) 0.00% 1,091.07 Checking Account

Totals for General Operating Fund $876,504.24

FUND: Capital Projects
Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date Maturity Date Interest Rate Account Balance Notes

Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0004) 02/16/2022 4.60% 3,460,446.90 Series 2022

Totals for Capital Projects Fund $3,460,446.90

FUND: Debt Service
Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date Maturity Date Interest Rate Account Balance Notes

Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0003) 05/09/2016 4.60% 1,164,835.12

Totals for Debt Service Fund $1,164,835.12

Grand Total for  Harris County MUD No. 359 : $5,501,786.26

Account Balance12



Capital Projects Fund Breakdown
  Harris County MUD No. 359
  As of Date 2/01/23

Net Proceeds for All Bond Issues
 

Receipts
Bond Proceeds - Series 2022 $4,040,000.00
Interest Earnings - Series 2022 61,925.65

Disbursements
Disbursements - Series 2022 (641,478.75)

Total Cash Balance $3,460,446.90

Balances by Account

Texas Class (#0004) - Series 2022 $3,460,446.90

Total Cash Balance $3,460,446.90

 
Balances by Bond Series

Bond Proceeds - Series 2022 $3,460,446.90

Total Cash Balance $3,460,446.90

Remaining Costs/Surplus By Bond Series

Remaining Costs - Series 2022 $3,223,378.65

Total Amount in Remaining Costs $3,223,378.65

Surplus & Interest - Series 2022 $237,068.25

Total Surplus & Interest Balance $237,068.25

Total Remaining Costs/Surplus $3,460,446.90
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Cost Comparison - $4,040,000.00 - Series 2022
  Harris County MUD No. 359

USE OF ACTUAL REMAINING VARIANCE
PROCEEDS COSTS COSTS (OVER)/UNDER

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

District Items
Stormwater Detention Basin Side Slope Stabilization $2,751,500.00 $0.00 $2,751,500.00 $0.00
Contingency 275,150.00 0.00 275,150.00 0.00
Engineering & Surveying 412,725.00 215,996.35 196,728.65 0.00

Subtotal District Items $3,439,375.00 $215,996.35 $3,223,378.65 $0.00

NON-CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Legal Fees $80,800.00 $80,800.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fiscal Agent Fees 73,100.00 73,100.00 0.00 0.00
Bond Discount 121,200.00 0.00 0.00 121,200.00
Capitalized Interest 202,000.00 161,600.00 0.00 40,400.00
Issuance Expenses 49,385.00 35,842.40 0.00 13,542.60
TCEQ Bond Issuance Fee 10,100.00 10,100.00 0.00 0.00
Attorney General Fee 4,040.00 4,040.00 0.00 0.00
Bond Application Report 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL NON-CONSTRUCTION COSTS $600,625.00 $425,482.40 $0.00 $175,142.60

TOTAL BOND ISSUE REQUIREMENT $4,040,000.00 $641,478.75 $3,223,378.65 $175,142.60

Interest Earned $61,925.65

Total Surplus & Interest $237,068.25

Total Remaining Funds $3,460,446.90
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      Rebate Income for Fiscal Year 2011 to Current
         Harris County MUD No. 359 - DSF

Date Memo Amount Date Memo Amount

01/20/11 Water/Sewer Rebate Sept 2010 $60,616.35 09/13/18 Water/Sewer Rebate July 2018 $49,300.77
03/02/11 Water/Sewer Rebate October 2010 43,483.79 10/03/18 Water/Sewer Rebate August 2018 43,576.22
03/02/11 Water/Sewer Rebate November 2010 31,886.10 11/16/18 Water/Sewer Rebate September 2018 54,291.08
04/21/11 Water/Sewer Rebate December 2010 33,010.58 12/20/18 Water/Sewer Rebate October 2018 17,834.12
04/21/11 Water/Sewer Rebate January 2011 28,643.98 01/16/19 Water/Sewer Rebate November 2018 19,563.35
04/21/11 Drainage Tax Rebate FY11 82,279.40 02/13/19 Water/Sewer Rebate December 2018 14,523.16
05/25/11 Water/Sewer Rebate February 2011 14,072.43 06/13/19 Water/Sewer Rebate January 2019 12,744.68
06/15/11 Water/Sewer Rebate March 2011 13,952.03 06/13/19 Water/Sewer Rebate February 2019 9,732.25
08/31/11 Water/Sewer Rebate April, May,June 2011 152,551.24 06/13/19 Water/Sewer Rebate March 2019 7,264.48

Total FY 2011 $460,495.90 06/21/19 Water/Sewer Rebate April 2019 23,703.09
06/25/19 Drainage Tax Rebate FY19 44,447.88

12/16/11 Water/Sewer Rebate July, August 2011 $121,183.51 07/08/19 Water/Sewer Rebate May 2019 28,914.96
03/30/12 Water/Sewer Rebate Sept, Oct 2011 118,530.33 08/09/19 Water/Sewer Rebate June 2019 43,646.39
03/30/12 Water/Sewer Rebate November 2011 41,624.51 Total FY 2019 $369,542.43
03/30/12 Drainage Tax Rebate FY12 72,664.09
06/01/12 Water/Sewer Rebate Dec 2011, Jan 2012 51,170.65 09/10/19 Water/Sewer Rebate July 2019 $47,720.73
06/27/12 Water/Sewer Rebate Febuary 2012 12,553.17 10/11/19 Water/Sewer Rebate August 2019 53,022.53
08/31/12 Water/Sewer Rebate Mar - June 2012 132,318.00 12/05/19 Water/Sewer Rebate September 2019 53,030.08

Total FY 2012 $550,044.26 12/20/19 Water/Sewer Rebate October 2019 27,571.56
01/24/20 Water/Sewer Rebate November 2019 20,525.07

01/30/13 Sales Tax Rebates July thru Oct 2012 $186,487.83 02/27/20 Water/Sewer Rebate December 2019 19,593.97
08/31/13 Sales Tax Rebates Nov12 thru June13 241,290.23 06/03/20 Water/Sewer Rebate January 2020 15,273.44
08/31/13 Drainage Tax Rebate FY13 80,650.26 06/03/20 Water/Sewer Rebate February 2020 12,613.38

Total FY 2013 $508,428.32 06/19/20 Water/Sewer Rebate March 2020 9,859.07
06/19/20 Water/Sewer Rebate April 2020 26,097.69

10/31/13 Water/Sewer Rebate July 2013 $64,495.58 06/19/20 Drainage Tax Rebate FY20 42,037.73
01/31/14 Water/Sewer Rebate Aug - Oct 2013 162,900.14 07/13/20 Water/Sewer Rebate May 2020 37,799.55
03/27/14 Water/Sewer Rebate Nov - Dec 2013 51,926.75 08/11/20 Water/Sewer Rebate June 220 40,787.80
04/02/14 Water/Sewer Rebate January 2014 74,011.71 Total FY 2020 $405,932.60
06/30/14 Water/Sewer Rebate Jan - Mar 2014 57,483.59
08/12/14 Water/Sewer Rebate May 2014 45,160.46 09/10/20 Water/Sewer Rebate July 2020 $56,155.52
08/21/14 Water/Sewer Rebate April 2014 20,434.86 10/06/20 Water/Sewer Rebate August 2020 56,626.35
08/28/14 Drainage Tax Rebate FY14 43,668.34 11/05/20 Water/Sewer Rebate September 2020 57,421.75

Total FY 2014 $520,081.43 12/03/20 Water/Sewer Rebate October 2020 40,378.19
01/04/21 Water/Sewer Rebate November 2020 32,250.34

01/31/15 Water/Sewer Rebate April 2014 $45,959.10 02/02/21 Water/Sewer Rebate December 2020 35,456.25
01/31/15 Water/Sewer Rebate April 2014 34,486.06 04/28/21 Water/Sewer Rebate Jan & Feb 2021 26,198.81
03/10/15 Water/Sewer Rebate November 2014 34,065.44 04/30/21 Drainage Tax Rebate FY21 35,514.64
03/10/15 Water/Sewer Rebate December 2014 21,950.15 05/28/21 Water/Sewer Rebate March 2021 10,629.67
03/23/15 Drainage Tax Rebate FY15 78,167.94 06/09/21 Water/Sewer Rebate April 2021 17,934.34
03/27/15 Water/Sewer Rebate July 2014 44,752.39 07/19/21 Water/Sewer Rebate May 2021 27,706.17
03/27/15 Water/Sewer Rebate August 2014 47,125.10 07/27/21 Water/Sewer Rebate June 2021 27,726.47
08/05/15 Water/Sewer Rebate January 2015 19,532.35 08/31/21 Water/Sewer Rebate July 2021 26,123.77
08/05/15 Water/Sewer Rebate February 2015 16,352.90 Total FY 2021 $450,122.27
08/05/15 Water/Sewer Rebate March 2015 15,263.00
08/26/15 Water/Sewer Rebate April & May  2015 41,890.65 12/07/21 Water/Sewer Rebate July FY18-19-20-21-22 $354,126.92
08/31/15 Water/Sewer Rebate June 2015 28,999.02 12/10/21 Water/Sewer Rebate August 2021 $39,946.53
08/31/15 To Accrue for July 2015 Rebate 15,000.00 12/10/21 Water/Sewer Rebate September 2021 $47,694.50
08/31/15 To Accrue for August 2015 Rebate 15,000.00 03/02/22 Water/Sewer Rebate October 2021 $42,687.93
08/31/15 To adjust SPA to agree to testwork (30,000.00)      03/02/22 Water/Sewer Rebate November 2021 $84,586.08

Total FY 2015 $428,544.10 03/02/22 Water/Sewer Rebate December 2021 $46,999.42
04/19/22 Drainage Tax Rebate FY22 $30,931.30

11/20/15 Water/Sewer Rebate July  2015 $16,083.67 05/25/22 Water/Sewer Rebate February 2022 $24,857.73
11/20/15 Water/Sewer Rebate August 2015 91,580.07 06/10/22 Water/Sewer Rebate March 2022 $30,298.39
11/20/15 Water/Sewer Rebate July 2015 30,000.00 08/05/22 Water/Sewer Rebate April 2022 $24,436.13
04/08/16 Drainage Tax Rebate FY16 86,432.47 08/05/22 Water/Sewer Rebate May 2022 $47,885.72

Total FY 2016 $224,096.21 Total FY 2022 $774,450.65

04/20/17 Drainage Tax Rebate FY17 $9,193.27 09/02/22 Water/Sewer Rebate June 2022 $71,127.74
08/31/17 Water/Sewer Rebate 2016 & 2017 146,057.53 11/01/22 Water/Sewer Rebate July 2022 $75,955.47

Total FY 2017 $155,250.80 12/12/22 Water/Sewer Rebate August 2022 $108,055.02
01/09/23 Water/Sewer Rebate September 2022 $87,721.41

03/01/18 Water/Sewer Rebate December 2017 $31,188.93 Total FY 2023 $342,859.64
03/09/18 Water/Sewer Rebate Sept 2015 - June 2017 660,612.25
03/09/18 Water/Sewer Rebate July 2017 49,706.63 TOTAL $6,269,484.74
03/09/18 Water/Sewer Rebate August 2017 32,116.82
03/09/18 Water/Sewer Rebate September 2017 42,992.09
03/09/18 Water/Sewer Rebate October 2017 27,561.65
03/09/18 Water/Sewer Rebate November 2017 26,672.68
03/23/18 Water/Sewer Rebate January 2018 11,483.27
04/16/18 Drainage Tax Rebate FY18 72,630.15
04/19/18 Water/Sewer Rebate February 2018 9,602.07
05/11/18 Water/Sewer Rebate March 2018 3,442.35
06/28/18 Water/Sewer Rebate April 2018 27,527.67
07/16/18 Water/Sewer Rebate May 2018 28,629.41
08/24/18 Water/Sewer Rebate June 2018 55,470.16

Total FY 2018 $1,079,636.13
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Cash Flow Forecast
Harris County MUD 359

 8/23 8/24 8/25 8/26 8/27

Assessed Value $332,833,600 $332,833,600 $332,833,600 $332,833,600 $332,833,600

Maintenance Tax Rate $0.110 $0.110 $0.110 $0.110 $0.110

Maintenance Tax $358,795 $355,133 $355,133 $355,133 $355,133

% Change in Expenses 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Beginning Cash Balance 09-01-22 $934,243 $1,279,911 $1,371,870 $1,453,670 $1,524,803

Revenues

Maintenance Tax $365,100 $355,133 $355,133 $355,133 $355,133

Additional Revenue 8,000 8,400 8,820 9,261 9,724

Total Revenues $373,100 $363,533 $363,953 $364,394 $364,858

Expenses

HOA Security Contribution 63,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

Other Expenses 201,500 211,575 222,154 233,261 244,925

Total Expenses $264,500 $271,575 $282,154 $293,261 $304,925

Net Surplus $108,600 $91,958 $81,800 $71,133 $59,933

Construction Surplus $237,068 $0 $0 $0 $0

Ending Cash Balance $1,279,911 $1,371,870 $1,453,670 $1,524,803 $1,584,736

Operating Reserve % of Exp

Percentage 484% 505% 515% 520% 520%

Number of Months 58 61 62 62 62

Bond Authority
Remaining Bonding Capacity - $2,970,000

Maintenance Tax Rate Cap - $0.50
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Storm Maintenance and Monitoring, Inc. 
 

P.O. Box 875 

Magnolia, TX 77353 

Phone: (281) 356-7091 

Fax: (281) 356-3640 

glenn.woodson@catchthestorm.net 
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13430 Northwest Freeway, Suite 700, Houston, Texas 77040 

TxEng Firm 2726 | TxSurv Firm 10110700 

t 713.462.3178 

idseg.com 

 

infrastructure design solutions 

February 1, 2023 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 359 
c/o Allen Boone Humphries Robinson, LLP 
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2600 
Houston, Texas 77027 
 
Reference: District Engineer's Status Report;     
  IDS Project No. 2194-MR 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
The status of various projects in the District is as follows: 
 
1. Lake Shoreline Stabilization (IDS Project No. 2194-003-00) 

 
We have prepared the 90% construction drawings and distributed them to the Board the week of 
January 23rd.  

 
2. Update on Brays Bayou Trail (IDS Project No. 2194-001-01) 
 

Construction of the Brays Bayou Trail is on-going and has reached the limits of the District. We 
have received agency review comments and are working with Merrie Talley to finalize the plans.  

 
3. Fence Across Brays Bayou Trail Culvert (IDS Project No. 2194-001-01) 
 

We received an update from the Houston Parks Board following last month’s Board meeting. 
Weather permitting, they anticipate that the culvert and fence will be complete by end of 
February.  
 

 
 
We will be happy to address any questions the Board may have.   
 
Respectfully,            

     
Matthew Carpenter, P.E.    Crystal B. Swink, P.E.    
Senior Vice President     Project Manager 
    
\\fs3\Projects\2100\219400100 HCMUD 359 GC\Monthly Reports\2023\ESR 2023-02-01 HCMUD359.docx 
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